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A Word from 
SHERIFF SHANNON D. DICUS

It is an honor to serve the citizens of San Bernardino County as your Sheriff. I take great pride in the 
responsibilities bestowed and entrusted unto me. My top priority has always been, and will continue to 
be, the safety and well-being of our community members. Our department is committed to making San 
Bernardino County the safest place to live, work, and play.

As our department still recovers from the network disruption we suffered in 2023, we have used that 
experience as an opportunity to make much-needed upgrades. Not only have we strengthened our 
infrastructure, but we have also introduced new technologies that will support our deputies in the field 
and modernize our capabilities, enabling us to serve our communities more effectively. Our department 
continues to be at the forefront of addressing quality-of-life issues such as homelessness, illicit marijuana 
cultivation, ghost guns, and retail theft by taking a proactive approach to policing with support from the 
San Bernardino County District Attorney’s Office and San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors.

Our department is dedicated to your safety and well-being, with transparency and integrity leading the 
way. Our department members and I are committed to upholding public safety and professionalism, and 
I look forward to another year serving as your Sheriff.

If you would like more information about our department, please read my Midterm Report online. 
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https://wp.sbcounty.gov/sheriff/wp-content/uploads/sites/17/2024-Sheriff-Dicus-Mid-Term-Report-Online.pdf?x89405
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Department Executive Staff

SHANNON D. DICUS
Sheriff-Coroner

ROBERT TROSTLE JOHN WALKER JOHN WICKUM NOEL WILTERDING JERRY GUTIERREZ
Deputy Chief Deputy Chief Deputy Chief Deputy Chief Executive Officer

GARTH GOODELL SHELLEY KRUSBE JEREMY MARTINEZ ERNIE PEREZ
Deputy Chief Deputy Chief Deputy Chief Deputy Chief

RICHARD BESSINGER SAM FISK TREVIS NEWPORT
Undersheriff Assistant Sheriff Assistant Sheriff
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Our Commitment

RESPONSIBILITY

INTEGRITY

LEADERSHIP

Our MISSION is to provide collaborative law enforcement
solutions that MEET THE NEEDS of our communities and
partners by delivering high quality professional services to

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY.
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Our Values

Our FUNDAMENTAL VALUES are:

���������
Honest and ethical behavior while
giving due respect to each individual
inside and outside our department.

����������
Shape the future with courage, creativity,
diversity, mentoring, and accountability.

�����������
Collaboration with internal and external partners
to become more effective in providing a better
quality of life for all those we serve.

�������
Provide quality service for San Bernardino residents consistent
with the county vision for the people who live, work and play
in each of our communities.

��������������
Accountability to deliver services through department
members, within budget, while encouraging law
enforcement innovation.
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Department Numbers That Matter
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POPULATION
Over 2.2 MILLION people

AVIATION

GANGS/NARCOTICS DIVISION

Total Arrests: 1,180 
Firearms Seized: 945
Cocaine Seized: 5,243 pounds
Heroin Seized: 37 pounds
Methamphetamine Seized: 6,514 pounds
Fentanyl Seized: 359 pounds

H.O.P.E.� 

(Homeless Outreach
Program Enforcement)
470 people housed 
614 people assisted
2,180 people referred  

Over 8,000 calls
for service
180 search and
rescue missions
67 hoist rescues
56 medical scene calls
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COUNTY MAGNITUDE
Largest county in the nation
Encompasses over
20,000 square miles

Total jail bookings: 58,142
Jail beds:
 West Valley Detention Center - 3,344
 High Desert Detention Center - 2,098
 Glen Helen Rehabilitation Center - 1,072
 Central Detention Center - 797
 Type 1 - 198
 TOTAL BEDS: 7,509
Average daily population: 4,746

Total calls/cases: 156
Internet Crimes Against Children: 54
Physical abuse: 42
Sexual abuse: 18
Total arrests: 32
CyberTips received/reviewed:1,398

Arrests: 31 
Total victims rescued: 18
    • Females (adult/juveniles): 12/4
    • Males (adult/juveniles): 1/1

EMPLOYEES
2,233 Sworn
2,190 Professional

VOLUNTEERS�

CRIMES AGAINST
CHILDREN DIVISION

DETENTION

HUMAN TRAFFICKING

1,272 volunteers
200,488 hours donated
$6,974,977.53 estimated
cost savings�
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2024

CRIME STATISTICS
SUMMARY
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Part I & Part II Crime Comparison 2019 - 2024**
Department Overall Summary ~ Including Corrections Bureau

All Jurisdictions Summary COVID Post COVID Percent Change

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 62 66 64 77 63 24% -18%
Manslaughter 2 4 1 0 0 -100% 0%
Rape 357 320 382 380 409 6% 8%
Robbery
Aggravated Assault

984
3,855

735
*4,830

730
5,360

819
5,377

845
4,339

-17%
39%

3%
-19%

Violent Crime Total 5,260 5,955 6,537 6,653 5,656 26% -15%
Burglary 4,120 3,307 2,961 3,779 3,072 -8% -19%
Larceny 9,695 8,019 8,613 9,986 8,907 3% -11%
GTA 3,119 3,131 2,983 3,040 3,848 -3% 27%
Property Crime Total 16,934 14,457 14,557 16,805 15,827 -1% -6%
Arson 141 216 252 219 255 55% 16%
Part I Total
Part II Total
Grand Total Part I & II
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported

22,335
32,685
55,020

to DOJ

20,628
34,556
55,184

21,346
38,366
59,712

23,677 21,738 6% -8%

Please Note: 0% =

N/A**
No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

Unincorporated County Areas ~ Including Corrections Bureau
COVID Post COVID

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 27 23 17 40 27 48% -33%
Manslaughter 0 1 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 115 104 114 108 113 -6% 5%
Robbery 189 133 159 163 159 -14% -2%
Aggravated Assault 1,172 1,599 1,859 1,693 1,206 44% -29%
Violent Crime Total 1,503 1,860 2,149 2,004 1,505 33% -25%
Burglary 1,142 902 795 912 868 -20% -5%
Larceny 1,875 1,421 1,796 1,798 1,649 -4% -8%
GTA 928 928 957 1,042 957 12% -8%
Property Crime Total 3,945 3,251 3,548 3,752 3,474 -5% -7%
Arson 32 72 91 66 77 106% 17%
Part I Total 5,480 5,183 5,788 5,822 5,056 6% -13%
Part II Total 9,530 10,863 11,868
Grand Total Part I & II 15,010 16,046 17,656
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ
*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

Contract Cities COVID Post COVID

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 35 43 47 37 36 6% -3%
Manslaughter 2 3 1 0 0 -100% 0%
Rape 242 216 268 272 296 12% 9%
Robbery 795 602 571 656 686 -17% 5%
Aggravated Assault 2,683 3,231 3,501 3,684 3,133 37% -15%
Violent Crime Total 3,757 4,095 4,388 4,649 4,151 24% -11%
Burglary 2,978 2,405 2,166 2,867 2,204 -4% -23%
Larceny 7,820 6,598 6,817 8,188 7,258 5% -11%
GTA 2,191 2,203 2,026 1,998 2,891 -9% 45%
Property Crime Total 12,989 11,206 11,009 13,053 12,353 0% -5%
Arson 109 144 161 153 178 40% 16%
Part I Total 16,855 15,445 15,558 17,855 16,682 6% -7%
Part II Total 23,155 23,693 26,498
Grand Total Part I & II 40,010 39,138 42,056
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

N/A**
Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

Percent Change

Percent Change

Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

*

*
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Department Overall Summary ~ Including Corrections Bureau
2023 (6-Months Only)

Part I Crimes 2023 (6-months only)
Murder/Manslaughter 23
Rape 171
Robbery 371
Aggravated Assault 1,880
Violent Crime Total 2,445
Burglary 1,757
Larceny 5,068
GTA 2,101
Property Crime Total 8,926
Arson 99
Part I Total 11,470
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable. All Part I crime statistics for
2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported above and

below.**

Part I Crimes 2023 (6-months only)
Murder/Manslaughter 13
Rape 59
Robbery 75
Aggravated Assault 660
Violent Crime Total 807
Burglary 500
Larceny 927
GTA 553
Property Crime Total 1,980
Arson 33
Part I Total 2,820
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

Part I Crimes 2023 (6-months only)
Murder/Manslaughter 10
Rape 112
Robbery 296
Aggravated Assault 1,220
Violent Crime Total 1,638
Burglary 1,257
Larceny 4,141
GTA 1,548
Property Crime Total 6,946
Arson 66
Part I Total 8,650
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain serious
or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total assault violence.

While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the
source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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12



SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
CONTINUING THE LEGACY OF PROGRESS & INNOVATION

County (Unincorporated) Operations ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36 Percent Change

22-24
Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22 (Not 2023)

Murder 27 23 17 40 27 48% -33%
Manslaughter 0 1 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 115 104 114 108 113 -6% 5%
Robbery 189 133 159 163 159 -14% -2%
Aggravated Assault 1,172 1,599 1,859 1,693 1,206 44% -29%
Violent Crime Total 1,503 1,860 2,149 2,004 1,505 33% -25%
Burglary 1,142 902 795 912 868 -20% -5%
Larceny 1,875 1,421 1,796 1,798 1,649 -4% -8%
GTA 928 928 957 1,042 957 12% -8%
Property Crime Total 3,945 3,251 3,548 3,752 3,474 -5% -7%
Arson 32 72 91 66 77 106% 17%
Part I Total 5,480 5,183 5,788 5,822 5,056 6% -13%
Part II Total 9,530 10,863 11,868
Grand Total 15,010 16,046 17,656
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

****

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

Jail totals included in the County totals beginning in 2018.
**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently
unavailable. All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months
of Part I Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 13
Rape 59
Robbery 75
Aggravated Assault 660
Violent Crime Total 807
Burglary 500
Larceny 927
GTA 553
Property Crime Total 1,980
Arson 33
Part I Total 2,820
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Adelanto ~ Crimes Reported

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 1 4 3 0 0 -100% 0.00%
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 20 12 11 11 20 -45% 82%
Robbery 42 38 24 37 30 -12% -19%
Aggravated Assault 213 220 273 296 166 39% -44%
Violent Crime Total 276 274 311 344 216 25% -37%
Burglary 136 82 71 71 53 -48% -25%
Larceny 209 138 126 193 155 -8% -20%
GTA 114 84 96 95 172 -17% 81%
Property Crime Total 459 304 293 359 380 -22% 6%
Arson 13 18 20 17 5 31% -71%
Part I Total 748 596 624 720 601 -4% -17%
Part II Total 969 930 1,072
Grand Total 1,717 1,526 1,696
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

COVID Post COVID Prop 36 Percent Change

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable.
All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I
Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 0
Rape 7
Robbery 14
Aggravated Assault 99
Violent Crime Total 120
Burglary 29
Larceny 79
GTA 76
Property Crime Total 184
Arson 3
Part I Total 307
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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Town of Apple Valley ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36 Percent Change

22-24
Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22 (Not 2023)

Murder 4 4 3 4 5 0% 25%
Manslaughter 0 1 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 19 20 23 26 25 37% -4%
Robbery 68 44 45 45 51 -34% 13%
Aggravated Assault 245* 359* 322 358 305 46% -15%
Violent Crime Total 336 428 393 433 386 29% -11%
Burglary 226 196 134 231 201 2% -13%
Larceny 651 502 497 717 707 10% -1%
GTA 211 163 177 190 290 -10% 53%
Property Crime Total 1,088 861 808 1,138 1,198 5% 5%
Arson 11 9 10 12 14 9% 17%
Part I Total 1,435 1,298 1,211 1,583 1,598 10% 1%
Part II Total 2,129 2,323 2,236 N/A**Grand Total 3,564 3,621 3,447
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable
*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently
unavailable. All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months
of Part I Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 2
Rape 10
Robbery 21
Aggravated Assault 73
Violent Crime Total 106
Burglary 96
Larceny 268
GTA 119
Property Crime Total 483
Arson 1
Part I Total 590
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Big Bear Lake ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36 Percent Change

22-24
Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22 (Not 2023)

Murder 0 1 0 1 1 N/C 0%
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 7 6 7 7 6 0% -14%
Robbery 4 3 1 3 4 -25% 33%
Aggravated Assault 65* 52* 53 61 68 -6% 11%
Violent Crime Total 76 62 61 72 79 -5% 10%
Burglary 30 20 9 15 25 -50% 67%
Larceny 92 66 49 58 73 -37% 26%
GTA 13 5 3 5 8 -62% 60%
Property Crime Total 135 91 61 78 106 -42% 36%
Arson 0 1 1 0 0 0% 0%
Part I Total 211 154 123 150 185 -29% 23%
Part II Total 505 493 733 N/A**Grand Total 716 647 856
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable
*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently
unavailable. All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months
of Part I Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 0
Rape 0
Robbery 1
Aggravated Assault 8
Violent Crime Total 9
Burglary 16
Larceny 26
GTA 5
Property Crime Total 47
Arson 0
Part I Total 56
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Chino Hills ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 1 0 0 1 0 0% -100%
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 10 6 14 18 15 80% -17%
Robbery 20 23 24 14 20 -30% 43%
Aggravated Assault 64 83 103 94 71 47% -24%
Violent Crime Total 95 112 141 127 106 34% -17%
Burglary 222 184 174 258 157 16% -39%
Larceny 606 557 665 796 526 31% -34%
GTA 65 92 78 86 66 32% -23%
Property Crime Total 893 833 917 1,140 749 28% -34%
Arson 5 3 1 1 2 -80% 100%
Part I Total 993 948 1,059 1,268 857 28% -32%
Part II Total 1,525 1,391 1,514
Grand Total 2,518 2,339 2,573
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ

Percent Change

Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable.
All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I
Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 1
Rape 3
Robbery 14
Aggravated Assault 42
Violent Crime Total 60
Burglary 124
Larceny 315
GTA 50
Property Crime Total 489
Arson 2
Part I Total 551
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Grand Terrace ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36 Percent Change

22-24
Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22 (Not 2023)

Murder 1 0 0 0 0 -100% 0%
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 4 2 5 3 4 -25% 33%
Robbery 8 1 9 7 3 -13% -57%
Aggravated Assault 24* 32* 58 62 27 158% -56%
Violent Crime Total 37 35 72 72 34 95% -53%
Burglary 55 43 35 52 35 -5% -33%
Larceny 149 121 129 178 131 19% -26%
GTA 33 47 58 38 56 15% 47%
Property Crime Total 237 211 222 268 222 13% -17%
Arson 4 1 1 0 2 -100% N/C
Part I Total 278 247 295 340 258 22% -24%
Part II Total 422 409 526 N/A**Grand Total 700 656 821
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable
*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable.
All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I
Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 0
Rape 2
Robbery 4
Aggravated Assault 21
Violent Crime Total 27
Burglary 27
Larceny 85
GTA 31
Property Crime Total 143
Arson 1
Part I Total 171
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Hesperia ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36 Percent Change

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 8 7 5 3 8 -63% 167%
Manslaughter 0 1 1 0 0 0% 0.00%
Rape 35 19 40 41 37 17% -10%
Robbery 111 76 69 102 91 -8% -11%
Aggravated Assault 308 447 463 463 388 50% -16%
Violent Crime Total 462 550 578 609 524 32% -14%
Burglary 443 286 305 323 324 -27% 0%
Larceny 893 600 587 815 573 -9% -30%
GTA 328 287 306 295 541 -10% 83%
Property Crime Total 1,664 1,173 1,198 1,433 1,438 -14% 0%
Arson 15 18 18 21 25 40% 19%
Part I Total 2,141 1,741 1,794 2,063 1,987 -4% -4%
Part II Total 2,798 2,745 2,737
Grand Total 4,939 4,486 4,531
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable.
All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I
Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 1
Rape 14
Robbery 37
Aggravated Assault 134
Violent Crime Total 186
Burglary 158
Larceny 391
GTA 308
Property Crime Total 857
Arson 2
Part I Total 1,045
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Highland ~ Crimes Reported
    COVID Post COVID Prop 36

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 7 2 5 6 4 -14% -33%
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 19 7 14 14 13 -26% -7%
Robbery 90 67 46 62 65 -31% 5%
Aggravated Assault 246 303 337 334 217 36% -35%
Violent Crime Total 362 379 402 416 299 15% -28%
Burglary 167 126 128 154 112 -8% -27%
Larceny 511 363 362 442 408 -14% -8%
GTA 228 250 179 161 220 -29% 37%
Property Crime Total 906 739 669 757 740 -16% -2%
Arson 7 15 15 11 14 57% 27%
Part I Total 1,275 1,133 1,086 1,184 1,053 -7% -11%
Part II Total 1,734 1,757 2,120
Grand Total 3,009 2,890 3,206
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ

Percent Change

Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable.
All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I
Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 2
Rape 10
Robbery 24
Aggravated Assault 90
Violent Crime Total 126
Burglary 81
Larceny 254
GTA 112
Property Crime Total 447
Arson 9
Part I Total 582

2023 (6-Months Only)

SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Loma Linda ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 0 0 0 2 1 N/C -50%
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 7 6 13 7 12 0% 71%
Robbery 13 20 27 8 15 -38% 88%
Aggravated Assault 60 58 85 54 58 -10% 7%
Violent Crime Total 80 84 125 71 86 -11% 21%
Burglary 106 106 114 127 84 20% -34%
Larceny 336 332 403 344 209 2% -39%
GTA 69 116 80 83 94 20% 13%
Property Crime Total 511 554 597 554 387 8% -30%
Arson 4 5 2 4 9 0% 125%
Part I Total 595 643 724 629 482 6% -23%
Part II Total 776 903 821
Grand Total 1,371 1,546 1,545
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ

Percent Change

Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable.
All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I
Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 0
Rape 2
Robbery 1
Aggravated Assault 23
Violent Crime Total 26
Burglary 65
Larceny 152
GTA 43
Property Crime Total 260
Arson 0
Part I Total 286

2023 (6-Months Only)

SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Needles ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36 Percent Change

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 1 0 2 0 1 -100% N/C
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 4 4 2 10 7 150% -30%
Robbery 6 8 7 7 5 17% -29%
Aggravated Assault 60 68 64 74 31 23% -58%
Violent Crime Total 71 80 75 91 44 28% -52%
Burglary 66 22 34 40 30 -39% -25%
Larceny 97 71 69 60 54 -38% -10%
GTA 11 15 13 14 29 27% 107%
Property Crime Total 174 108 116 114 113 -34% -1%
Arson 10 6 6 5 5 -50% 0%
Part I Total 255 194 197 210 162 -18% -23%
Part II Total 423 474 627
Grand Total 678 668 824
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable.
All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I
Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 0
Rape 0
Robbery 5
Aggravated Assault 16
Violent Crime Total 21
Burglary 17
Larceny 14
GTA 22
Property Crime Total 53
Arson 0
Part I Total 74
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Rancho Cucamonga ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 4 2 6 1 2 -75% 100%
Manslaughter 0 1 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 39 45 39 39 36 0% -8%
Robbery 108 78 84 110 111 2% 1%
Aggravated Assault 349 426 465 501 363 44% -28%
Violent Crime Total 500 552 594 651 512 30% -21%
Burglary 590 573 478 721 476 22% -34%
Larceny 2,560 2,339 2,319 2,545 2,295 -1% -10%
GTA 308 353 293 280 386 -9% 38%
Property Crime Total 3,458 3,265 3,090 3,546 3,157 3% -11%
Arson 12 15 18 16 19 33% 19%
Part I Total 3,970 3,832 3,702 4,213 3,688 6% -12%
Part II Total 5,639 5,081 6,316
Grand Total 9,609 8,913 10,018
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ

Percent Change

Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

    

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable.
All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I Crimes
could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 2
Rape 20
Robbery 76
Aggravated Assault 118
Violent Crime Total 216
Burglary 268
Larceny 1,474
GTA 238
Property Crime Total 1,980
Arson 16
Part I Total 2,212

2023 (6-Months Only)

SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total assault

violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Twentynine Palms ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 0 0 1 0 1 0% N/C
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 10 8 22 9 12 -10% 33%
Robbery 15 7 7 10 12 -33% 20%
Aggravated Assault 92 126 101 131 96 42% -27%
Violent Crime Total 117 141 131 150 121 28% -19%
Burglary 96 94 68 77 64 -20% -17%
Larceny 134 106 103 88 124 -34% 41%
GTA 35 36 19 36 37 3% 3%
Property Crime Total 265 236 190 201 225 -24% 12%
Arson 4 9 13 2 5 -50% 150%
Part I Total 386 386 334 353 351 -9% -1%
Part II Total 615 806 976
Grand Total 1,001 1,192 1,310
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

    Percent Change

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently
unavailable. All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months
of Part I Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 0
Rape 1
Robbery 2
Aggravated Assault 24
Violent Crime Total 27
Burglary 30
Larceny 40
GTA 16
Property Crime Total 86
Arson 4
Part I Total 117
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Victorville ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36 Percent Change    

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 5 19 20 17 11 240% -35%
Manslaughter 2 0 0 0 0 -100% 0%
Rape 45 55 58 68 89 51% 31%
Robbery 255 200 196 218 239 -15% 10%
Aggravated Assault 683 810 884 987 1,086 45% 10%
Violent Crime Total 990 1,084 1,158 1,290 1,425 30% 10%
Burglary 590 475 439 578 497 -2% -14%
Larceny 1,061 889 956 1,366 1,620 29% 19%
GTA 621 594 581 542 870 -13% 61%
Property Crime Total 2,272 1,958 1,976 2,486 2,987 9% 20%
Arson 21 35 45 51 67 143% 31%
Part I Total 3,283 3,077 3,179 3,827 4,479 17% 17%
Part II Total 3,352 3,645 3,951
Grand Total 6,635 6,722 7,130
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

  

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently
unavailable. All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months
of Part I Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 2
Rape 37
Robbery 86
Aggravated Assault 471
Violent Crime Total 596
Burglary 248
Larceny 764
GTA 455
Property Crime Total 1,467
Arson 23
Part I Total 2,086
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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City of Yucaipa ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 3 2 1 1 0 -67% -100%
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 14 17 14 13 8 -7% -38%
Robbery 30 21 16 21 26 -30% 24%
Aggravated Assault 148 113 148 155 154 5% -1%
Violent Crime Total 195 153 179 190 188 -3% -1%
Burglary 167 122 105 154 86 -8% -44%
Larceny 364 346 360 447 275 23% -38%
GTA 104 133 107 113 82 9% -27%
Property Crime Total 635 601 572 714 443 12% -38%
Arson 0 0 6 7 5 N/C -29%
Part I Total 830 754 757 911 636 10% -30%
Part II Total 1,330 1,347 1,480
Grand Total 2,160 2,101 2,237
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ

Percent Change

Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.
**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently unavailable.
All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months of Part I Crimes
could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 0
Rape 3
Robbery 7
Aggravated Assault 46
Violent Crime Total 56
Burglary 52
Larceny 202
GTA 53
Property Crime Total 307
Arson 2
Part I Total 365

2023 (6-Months Only)

SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total assault

violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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Town of Yucca Valley ~ Crimes Reported
COVID Post COVID Prop 36 Percent Change

Part I Crimes 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024 19-22
22-24
(Not 2023)

Murder 0 2 1 1 2 N/C 100%
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Rape 9 9 6 6 12 -33% 100%
Robbery 25 16 16 12 14 -52% 17%
Aggravated Assault 126 134 145 114 103 -10% -10%
Violent Crime Total 160 161 168 133 131 -17% -2%
Burglary 84 76 72 66 60 -21% -9%
Larceny 157 168 192 139 108 -11% -22%
GTA 51 28 36 60 40 18% -33%
Property Crime Total 292 272 300 265 208 -9% -22%
Arson 3 9 5 6 6 100% 0%
Part I Total 455 442 473 404 345 -11% -15%
Part II Total 938 1,389 1,389
Grand Total 1,393 1,831 1,862
Source: Tiburon RMS/INFORM RMS & reported to DOJ Please Note: 0% = No Change, N/C = Not Calculable

N/A**

**

*Criminal Threat offenses previously reported to DOJ as Part II crimes were reported to DOJ as Aggravated Assaults in 2019.

**Due to the cyber-attack network disruption experienced by the Sheriff’s Department on April 7, 2023, Part II crime statistics for 2022 are currently
unavailable. All Part I crime statistics for 2022 are available and included. Part II totals for 2022 are noted as N/A. Also due to the cyber attack, only 6 months
of Part I Crimes could be reported to DOJ as reported below.**

2023 (6-Months Only)
Part I Crimes 2023
Murder/Manslaughter 0
Rape 3
Robbery 4
Aggravated Assault 55
Violent Crime Total 62
Burglary 46
Larceny 77
GTA 20
Property Crime Total 143
Arson 3
Part I Total 208
SOURCE: https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/

The category Simple Assaults includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain
serious or aggravated injuries. Simple Assault is not a Part I offense but is collected under Aggravated Assaults as a quality control matter and for the purpose of looking at total

assault violence. While the data for Simple Assaults is collected for quality control purposes and reported to DOJ, it is NOT used for publication in Open Justice at
https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/ which is the source used for the 6-months of the 2023 data .
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